



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Health & Family Welfare Department-Medical Education- Academic- Shifting of MBBS students from S.R Medical College & Research Centre , Varkkala - Allotment to three other medical colleges - Sanctioned- Orders issued.

## **HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT**

**G.O.(Rt)No.1509/2020/H&FWD** Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17/08/2020

Read 1 G.O(Rt)No.32/2020/H&FWD dated 05/01/2020.

- 2 Judgement dated 08/07/2020 of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in WA 583/2020 and connected cases.
- 3 Letter No. U-12012/616/2015-ME.I(FTS =3191185) dated 29/05/2020from the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India.
- 4 Letter No.15592/2018/AC1Med/B3/KUHS dated 15/07/2020 from the Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur.
- 5 Letter No.B1/22/2020/DME dated 09/08/2020 from the Director of Medical Education.
- 6 Representation dated 27/07/2020 submitted by the Chairman, S.R Medical College & Research Centre, Varkkala.

#### **ORDER**

As per the Judgement read as 2nd paper above, the Honourable High Court of Kerala has directed all concerned to take necessary action in terms of law to shift the MBBS students of S.R Medical College & Research Centre, Varkkala to the appropriate medical colleges. The Court has also directed that the College shall take necessary steps to return the fee and other financial commitments, if any, due to the students, and also the original certificates without any further delay, failing which the State shall take necessary steps to recover the same.

- (2) Consequent to the above direction of High Court of Kerala, the Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences as per the letter read as 4 th paper above has furnished the details of the students of the SR medical college with their NEET rank, admission quota, and the semesters to which each student to be reallocated to Government.
- (3) Based on the details of the students furnished by the Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences as per his letter read as 5 th paper above, The Director of Medical Education has furnished the college wise list of allotted students for Government approval and also requested permission for publishing the same on the website of Director of Medical Education for maintaining transparency. In the mean time, the Chairman, S.R. Medical College & Research Centre, Varkkala as per his letter read as 6 th paper above requested to settle all monetary claims between the

# File No.HEALTH-S3/15/2019-HEALTH-Part(3)

college and the students who are proposed to be shifted.

- (4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to approve the tentative allotment made by the Director of Medical Education as per the Annexure appended and give permission for publishing the same in the website of Director of Medical Education .
- (5) The Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education shall intervene in the matter in the wake of the Hon'ble High court direction to settle all the monetary claims between the students and the college at the earliest.
- (6) The S.R Medical college shall return all the original documents and issue Transfer Certificate forthwith without raising any objection as and when the students approach so that they can join the college to where they are allotted without any further delay pursuant to the High court direction.

(By order of the Governor)

MANU B.

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Medical Education-I Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi - 11 (With C/L)

The Secretary, Board of Governors, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110 075 (With C/L)

The Advocate General, Kerala(With C/L),

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvannathapuram

The Chairman, Fee Regulatory Committee/Admission Supervisory Committee for Medical Education, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chairman/Principal, S.R Medical College & Research Centre, Varkkala.

The Principal Believers Church Medical College Thiruvalla(through DME)

The Principal, Dr. Somervell Memorial CSI Mdedical college ,Karakkonam

(through DME)

The Principal, DM Wayanad, Institute of Medical Sciences, Wayanad

(through DME)

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I &PRD.

Stock File /Office Copy (S3/15/2019-Part(3)-Health)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer